

Nos. A07-248 and A07-357

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company,

Respondent,

vs.

Allstate Insurance Company,

Respondent (A07-248),

Appellant (A07-357),

Thomas Oczak and Connie Oczak,

Appellants (A07-248),

Respondents (A07-357).

RESPONDENT WEST BEND MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF

PALMER • O'DEA, LLC.
Richard D. O'Dea (#221429)
Ralph S. Palmer (#83719)
220 Rosedale Towers
1700 Highway 36 West
Roseville, MN 55113
(651) 633-9367

And

THE CODY LAW GROUP, CHTD.
David K. Cody (#17590)
Degree of Honor Building, Suite 1001
325 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 294-0094

*Attorneys for Appellants
Thomas and Connie Oczak*

BASSFORD REMELE,
A Professional Association
Dale M. Wagner (#113554)
Louis J. Speltz (#152912)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Respondent
West Bend Mutual Insurance Company*

LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN &
PETERSON, P.A.
William L. Davidson (#201777)
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3637

*Attorneys for Appellant
Allstate Insurance Company*

HARPER & PETERSON, P.L.L.C.

Paul D. Peterson, Esq.

Lori L. Barton (#332070)

3040 Woodbury Drive

Woodbury, MN 55129-9617

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. MINN. STAT. §65B.49, SUBD. 3a(5) REQUIRES THAT THE EXCESS UIM COVERAGE BE PROVIDED BY THE POLICY UNDER WHICH THE INSURED PERSON IS “INSURED” AS DEFINED BY MINN. STAT. §65B.43, SUBD. 5	4
II. WEST BEND DOES NOT PROVIDE CO-PRIMARY UIM COVERAGE	13
III. THE CLOSENESS TO THE RISK ANALYSIS DOES NOT APPLY WHERE A STATUTE AND CASE LAW GOVERN PRIORITIES AND WHERE THE “OTHER INSURANCE” CLAUSES ARE RECONCILABLE	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
Minn. Stat. §645.16.....	8
Minn. Stat. §645.17(5).....	9
Minn. Stat. §65B.43.....	passim
Minn. Stat. §65B.49.....	passim

CASES:

<i>Becker v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 2000)	1, 5, 6, 10
<i>Davis v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. App. 1994).....	1, 14
<i>Dohney v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2001).....	4
<i>Hanson v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. 1987)	14
<i>Heinen v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. App. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Depositors Ins. Co.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. App. 1992).....	1, 18
<i>Mikulay v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 449 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. App. 1989).....	20
<i>Norton v. Tri-State Ins. Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. App. 1999).....	13, 15
<i>Schons v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 743, 747 (Minn. 2001).....	4
<i>Stewart v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 727 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Thommen v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 1989)	1, 14
<i>Wakefield v. Federated Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 344 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 1984).....	20

Other Authorities

Theodore J. Smetak, <i>Underinsured Motorist Coverage in Minnesota: Old Precedents in a New Era</i> , 24 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 857 (1998).....	8
---	---

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Did the lower courts err in determining that the excess underinsured motorist coverage available to the injured person under Minn. Stat. §65B.49, subd. 3a(5) was provided by the policy that identified him as an insured as defined in Minn. Stat. §65B.43, subd. 5?

Apposite Authority:

Minn. Stat. §65B.49, subd. 3a(5)

Minn. Stat. §65B.43, subd. 5

Becker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 611 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 2000)

Stewart v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co., 727 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 2007)
